ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA
OFFICE OF THE PURCHASING AGENT
2100 CLARENDON BOULEVARD, SUITE 500
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22201

NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL

Kustom Signcﬂs' Inc. DATE iSSUED: DECEMBER 27, 2018

9562 Loiret Boulevard CURRENT REFERENCE NO: 18-257-R

Lenexa, Kansas RADAR AND LIDAR
CONTRACT TITLE: EQUIPMENT

THIS IS A NOTICE OF RENEWAL OF CONTRACT AND NOT AN ORDER. NO WORK IS AUTHORIZED UNTIL THE
VENDOR RECEIVES A VALID COUNTY PURCHASE ORDER ENCUMBERING CONTRACT FUNDS,
The contract documents consist of the terms and conditions of AGREEMENT No. 18-257-R including any
attachmenis or amendmenis thereto.

EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 1, 2019
EXPIRES: DECEMBER 31, 2019
RENEWALS: THREE {3) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 2022

COMMODITY CODE(S): 68077
LIVING WAGE: N

ATTACHMENTS:

AGREEMENT No. 18-257-R

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT NO. E194-77910
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

EMPLOYEES NOT TO BENEFIT:

NO COUNTY EMPLOYEE SHALL RECEIVE ANY SHARE OR BENEFIT OF THIS CONTRACT NOT AVAILABLE TO THE
GENERAL PUBLIC,

VENDOR CONTACT: SYDNEY BURKE YENDOR TEL. NO.; (800) 458-7864

EMAIL ADDRESS: SBURKE@KUSTOMSIGNALS.COM

COUNTY CONTACT: JAVIER ITURRALDE (POL - SYSTEM COUNTY TEL. NO.: {703) 228-0709
MANAGEMENT DIVISION)

COUNTY CONTACT EMAIL: JTURRALDE@ARLINGTONVA.US



ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AGREEMENT NO. 18-257-R
AMENDMENT NUMBER 1

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and
amends Agreement Number 18-257-R dated June 6, 2018, ("Main Agreement")
between Kustom Signais, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County,
Virginia ("County”).

The County and the Contractor amend the CONTRACT TERM called for under the Main
Agreement as follows:

The Contract Term is hereby renewed for the period beginning January 1, 2019, and
expires December 31, 2019.

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON KUSTOM SIGNALS, INC.
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AUTHORIZED AUTHORIZED@;( @%&
SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

NAME: Cynthia Davis NAME AND ' .
TITLE: Procurement Officer % TITLE: Chris Abel, President

oate: @ 21 Q01 DATE: 12127118

1
Agreement No. 18-257-R
Amendment No. 1




f‘" 2N COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
v DIVISION OF PURCHASES & SUPPLY (DPS)
‘.ﬁ" !“_.P 1111 East Broad Street, Richmond, Virginia 23219

DEPARTMENT OF MODIFICATION #2
GENERAL SERVICES T0
CONTRACT NUMBER E194-77910 {(MA-3160)
BETWEEN THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
AND
‘ KUSTOM SIGNALS INC.

This MODIFICATION #2 is an Agreement between the Commonwealth of Virginia, hereinafler referred to as
"State” or "Commonwealth,” and Kustom Signals Inc., an Owensboro Kentucky Company, hereinafter referred to
as the "Contractor” or “Kustom Signals”, relating to the modification of Contract E194-77810 (MA-3160) effective
January 1, 2018, as amended, hereinafter referred to as the “Contract” or "Agreement.” This Maodification is
hereby incorporated into and made an integral part of the Agreement.

The purpose of this madification is to document both parties’ agreement to A} renew the Contract, and B} allow for
a change in required approval of equipment. Al changes are effeclive January 1, 2019 and shall be included in
any subsequent modifications.

A. Reference: Contracl E194-77910 (MA-3160), "Renewal of Contract.”

Both parties hereby agree to renew the above-referenced Contract for an additional one (1) year period,
beginning January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019.

B. Reference: Contract E194-77910 (MA-3160), "Approval of Required Equipment”

This modification allows for the change in required approval of equipment which may be on contract and
utlized by Law Enforcement in the Commonweaith of Virginia. Prior to this date Division of Purchases
and Supply set the slandards based on the International Association of Chief of Police {IACP) approval.
The IACP has stopped maintaining the Conforming Products List (CPL). The National Highway Traffic
Safely Administration (NHMTSA) is now maintaining the reguirements and posting the CPL. DPS shall
defer to the CPL from NHTSA for setting the slandards for use by Law Enforcement in the
Commonwealth of Virginia.

The foregoing is the complete and final expression of the parlies’ agreement to modify Contract E194- 779410
(MA-3160) and cannot be modified, excepl by a writing signed by the duly authorized representatives of both
parties. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Page 1 of 2
Modification #2
To Conlract # £194-77910 (MA-3160)



PERSONS SIGNING THIS CONTRACT ARE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF EACH PARTY TO THIS

CONTRACT AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT EACH PARTY AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT.

KUSTOM SIGNALS INC. COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

BY:

£k BY: i ;
Robin Jess
NAME: NAME: S
Printed Name Printed Npripe
Marketing & Sales Support Mgr ) ) )
TITLE: TITLE: Slatewide Sourcing & Contracting Officer
12-14-18
DATE:

DATE: / i.// / f{’/ £

Page 2 of 2
Madification #2
To Contract # E194-77910 (MA-3160)



MPDINCO0-01 CWEST
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE " jonnizots

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policylies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjact to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statament on
this certificate does not confer tights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER SONIACT Mark Miller
e LI ST (R o, Exy: (813) 206-5513 1513 PR ol
Louisville, KY 40206 khikss. mark.miller@assuredpartners.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | NAIC #
nsurer A : National Surety Corporation 21881
INSURED MPD Inc,, CMI Inc., MPH Industries, Inc., FIC Inc., Kustom INSURER B : Contlpental Insurance Company 35269
Signals, Inc. MPD Components, Inc., wsurer ¢ : American Insurance Company 21857
On Duty Depot, Inc., Ohic Valley Two Way Radio, Inc. msurer 0 :Federal Insurance Company 20281
3186 E. 9th Street . i
Owensboro, KY 42303 INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

ADDL SUSR

o TYPE OF INSURANCE e e POLICY NUMBER DO (B LIMITS
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 5 1,000,000
CLAMS-ADE | X | OCCUR X MZC80513801 09/30/2018 09/30/2019 PAMAREIQRENTED 1,000,000
MED EXP (Any one parson) s 20'00!‘)
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY S 1,000,000
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
POLICY S Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGS  § 2'000-090
oTHERS EMPLOYEE BENEFI 2,000,000
A automoBiLe LiaBILITY &nglu%iﬁuswme LiMIT R 1,000,000
X anvauto MZC80513801 09/30/2018 09/30/2019 BODILY INJURY (Per person)  §
OWNED SCHEDULED
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) S
' PROPERTY DAMAGE
R{JR!EC?S ONLY ES?‘O ?ﬂ% (Per acEcidem; s
5
B X umsretauae X occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE CUEG043091607 09/30/2018 09/30/2019 AGGREGATE N 10,000,000
pec X remenmons 10,000 s
C WORKERS COMPENSATION X EER OTH-
AND EMPA.OYERS’ LIABILITY STATUTE ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE o SCW00491118 09/30/2018 09/30/2019 ., ..., ACCIDENT s 1,000,000
FRICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? N wNia A 1.000.000
andatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § Unhad
Il yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT__§ dnheb
D Excess Liability 79826334 09/30/2018 09/30/2019 OcclAgg 10,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additlonal Ramarks Schadule, may be attached If more space is required)
Contract No. 18-257-R

Arlington County, Virginia Office of the Purchasing Agent Is added as additional Insureds to the Named Insured's General Liability policy as respects to
operations performed by the Named Insured under contract with the Certificata Holder.

_CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Arlington County, Virginia ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Office of the Purchasing Agent

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500

Arlington, VA 22201 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
[N 2 Ml
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



